

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO..... OF 2013  
[@ SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION NO.4060 of 2006]

CHEMPLAST SANMAR LTD. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ALIMUTHU & ORS. Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

It has been submitted by the learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner that this appeal has been filed against an interim order passed in a Writ Appeal, which is pending before the High Court and is likely to be heard within a week or so, as it has been very much notified on the Board for its hearing.

Looking at the said fact, we dispose of this appeal with a direction that the learned counsel appearing before the High Court shall extend full co-operation to the High Court, without taking any undue adjournments, so that the Writ Appeal can be decided at an early date and preferably, within one month from today.

Stay, which was granted by this Court on 06.03.2006, shall continue till the disposal of the Writ Appeal by the High Court.

In the event of the respondents succeeding before the High Court, the petitioner shall pay interest to the respondents on the amount payable by the petitioner as might be decided by the High Court.

With the above observations and directions, the Civil Appeal is disposed of with no order as to costs.

.....J.  
[ ANIL R. DAVE ]

.....J.  
[ DIPAK MISRA ]

New Delhi;  
September 20, 2013.

ITEM NO.2 COURT NO.12 SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).4060/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 01/02/2006 in WA No.61/2006,WA No.62/2006,WAMP No.124/2006,WAMP No.125/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

CHEMPLAST SANMAR LTD. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ALIMUTHU & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing appl. for bringing LRs on record and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 20/09/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

For Petitioner(s)            Mr. Vijaya Narayanan, Sr. Adv.  
                                 Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Adv.  
                                 Mr. V. Vasudevan, Adv.  
                                 Mr. Gopal Shankar Narayanan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)            Mr. S.R. Setia, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
                                 O R D E R

Leave granted.

The Civil Appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(Jayant Kumar Arora)	(Sneh Bala Mehra)	
Sr. P.A.	Court Master	

(Signed order is placed on the file)